

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MATTHEW A. GOLGA,

Defendant-Appellant

C.A. No. 23CA011946

Appeal From the
Elyria Municipal Court,
Case No. 2021CRB00305

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Profs. Stephen R. Lazarus, Kevin Francis O'Neill,
Margaret Christine Tarkington, and Eugene Volokh, and
1851 Center for Constitutional Law
in Support of Defendant-Appellant**

Jeffrey M. Nye (0082247)*
Stagnaro, Saba & Patterson, Co., L.P.A.
2623 Erie Avenue
Cincinnati, Ohio 45208
Direct Dial: 513.533.6714
Main Fax: 513.533.2999
jmn@sspfirm.com

* Counsel would like to thank Dice Hagiwara, Jonathan Kaiman, and Brandon Peevy, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Statement of Facts	3
Argument	3
I. Ohio's statute cannot be constitutionally applied to the speech in this case.	3
II. Some speech directed at the government may be properly punishable, but not merely offensive speech.	7
Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area School Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>City of Hamilton v. Combs</i> , 2019-Ohio-190, 131 N.E.3d 297 (12th Dist.).....	3
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	5
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	10
<i>Com. v. Bigelow</i> , 475 Mass. 554 (2016)	7
<i>Hagedorn v. Cattani</i> , 715 F. App'x 499 (6th Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. College Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Rowan v. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	8
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>State v. Drahota</i> , 280 Neb. 627 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Fratzke</i> , 446 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1989).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Kronenberg</i> , 2015-Ohio-1020 (8th Dist.)	3
<i>TM v. MZ</i> , 326 Mich.App. 227 (2018)	4
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 867 (D.D.C. 1986).....	9
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 920 F.2d 878 (11th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Popa</i> , 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2, 5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , No. 20-10283, 2021 WL 6116629 (9th Cir. Dec. 27, 2021)	8
<i>United States v. Yung</i> , 37 F.4th 70 (3d Cir. 2022).....	4
